Any man-made change to improved or unimproved real property, including but not limited to buildings 
or other structures, mining, dredging, filling, grading, paving, excavation, or drilling operations. 

Development, Type A 
A Type A development project has a value of less than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000.00), or that would result in a structure of less than five thousand (5,000) square feet. 

Development, Type B 
A Type B development project has a value of more than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000.00), or that would result in a structure of five thousand (5,000) square feet or larger. 

Development, Type B-LSR 
A Type B-LSR (Large Scale Retail) development project means any retail business which occurs 
individually or jointly in a single structure or combination of structures situated upon a building site 
under the same ownership, in excess of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gross square feet of floor area.

Development Standard 
Any of the physical requirements related to the establishment of a use on a site or in a structure 

thereof, or the conduct of such use, or related to the preparation of a site and the construction of a

[...]

benches, along with vegetative planting of trees, shrubs, grasses, flowers, etc. 

Large Scale Retail (LSR) 
Any retail business or businesses which occur individually or jointly in a single structure or combination 
of structures situated upon a building site within the same development, in excess of twenty-five 
thousand (25,000) gross square feet of floor area. 

Laundromats and Dry Cleaning Establishments 
A facility or business that provides washing and drying machines for patrons to use on premises for 
remuneration, or which provides dry cleaning services for patrons in which the dry cleaning of garments